

CASE NO. S274147

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DAVID MEINHARDT,

Petitioner and Appellant

vs.

CITY OF SUNNYVALE, SUNNYVALE PERSONNEL BOARD,

Respondent and Real Party in Interest.

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE
CIVIL No.: D079551

AFTER AN APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY
JUDGE PETER KIRWAN
CASE NUMBER 19CV346911

RESPONDING BRIEF

Brian P. Walter, Bar No. 171429
Suzanne Solomon, Bar No. 169005
David A. Urban, Bar No. 159633
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE
6033 West Century Boulevard, 5th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90045
Email: bwalter@lcwlegal.com
ssolomon@lcwlegal.com
durban@lcwlegal.com

Attorneys for Respondent City of Sunnyvale

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	6
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. THE COURT OF APPEAL HAS APPLIED A WELL-ESTABLISHED RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE IN DETERMINING THE NOTICE OF APPEAL IN THIS CASE WAS UNTIMELY	8
1. Statutes and Rules of Court Regarding the Time for a Notice of Appeal in a Petition for Writ of Mandate Proceeding	8
2. The Well-Established Rule in This Case is Explained by Numerous California Published Decisions	12
B. THE WELL-ESTABLISHED RULE INVOKED BY THE COURT OF APPEAL HERE ADVANCES SOUND PUBLIC POLICY	17
C. PETITIONER’S PROPOSED “FINALITY-PLUS-SEPARATE-ENTRY” RULE LACKS SUPPORT IN STATUTE, CASE LAW, OR SOUND POLICY	22
D. PETITIONER’S RELIANCE ON CASE LAW IS UNFOUNDED BECAUSE NONE OF IT SUPPORTS THE “FINALITY-PLUS-SEPARATE ENTRY” RULE PETITIONER ADVANCES	23
1. Neither the Factual Analysis Nor Holding of <i>Alan v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> Supports Petitioner’s Position	23
2. The Other Case Authorities Petitioner Cites Do Not Support, And In Some Cases Actually Contradict, Petitioner’s Position	25

E.	PETITIONER’S PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT BECAUSE THEY DO NOT SHOW THAT THE STRAIGHTFORWARD RULE DESCRIBED BY THE COURT OF APPEAL CREATES CONFUSION OR HARM, OR REFUTE THAT ITS CLARITY AND SOUND BASIS IN PRINCIPLES OF APPELLATE LAW PROVIDES A BENEFIT	30
IV.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>United States v. F.&M. Schaefer Brewing Co.</i> (1958) 356 U.S. 227	32, 33
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Catalina Investments, Inc. v. Jones</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1	17
<i>City of Calexico v. Bergeson</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 180	2, 14
<i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> (2013) 735 F.3d 1060.....	6
<i>Dana Point Safe Harbor Collective v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 1	11
<i>Dhillon v. John Muir Health</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1109	passim
<i>Dunn v. Mun. Ct., Eureka Jud. Dist.</i> (1963) 220 Cal.App.2d 858	14
<i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Kyle</i> (1960) 54 Cal. 2d 101	30
<i>Griset v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 688	11, 15, 28
<i>Hadley v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 29 Cal.App.3d 389	18
<i>Haight v. City of San Diego</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 413	14
<i>Laraway v. Pasadena Unified School Dist.</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 579	passim
<i>MCM Construction, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 359	17
<i>Molien v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 916	22, 25
<i>Molloy v. Vu</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 746	12

<i>Olson v. Cory</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 390	10
<i>Protect Our Water v. County of Merced</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 362	16
<i>Public Defenders' Organization v. County of Riverside</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1403	12
<i>Sandlin v. McLaughlin</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 805	11
<i>Sullivan v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 288	11, 22, 26
<i>Tomra Pacific, Inc. v. Chiang</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 463	12
<i>Townsel v. San Diego Metropolitan Transit Development Bd.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 940	14
<i>Trede v. Superior Court</i> (1943) 21 Cal.2d 630	20
<i>Valero Ref. Co. - California v. Bay Area Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. Hearing Bd.</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 618	11
<i>Van Beurden Insurance Services, Inc. v. Customized Worldwide Weather Insurance Agency, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 51	31
<i>Voices of the Wetlands v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 499	29

State Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure section 1064.....	9, 10
Code of Civil Procedure section 1094.5.....	9
Code of Civil Procedure section 577.....	9
Code of Civil Procedure section 901.....	9
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1(a)(1).....	9

State Rules

California Rule of Court, rule 8.104.....	passim
California Rules of Court, rule 8.10(4)	passim

California Rules of Court, rule 8.104	2
California Rules of Court, rule 8.104(a)(1).....	passim
California Rules of Court, rule 8.104(a)(1)(A)	passim
California Rules of Court, rule 8.104(a)(1)(B).....	7, 8
California Rules of Court, rule 8.104(e).....	10
California Rules of Court, rule 8.108	2
